
ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2013 
1.30 PM 
 

Bourges / Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Application for Review of Premises Licence - Zaika (Previously known 
as Shalimar Gardens), 34 New Road, Peterborough, PE1 1FH 
 

1 - 38 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Hiller and Saltmarsh  
 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

26 MARCH 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 

  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel: 453419 

 

Tel. 453561 

 

 
APPLICATION:        Review of Premises Licence  
                      

 

 
PREMISES:        Zaika (previously known as Shalimar Gardens), 34 New Road, Peterborough,           

PE1 1FH 
 

 

 
REFERENCE NUMBER:       MAU 066657 
                                  

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 4 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under Section 

51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, taking into account the representation 
made and supplementary information submitted by Cambridgeshire Constabulary in their 
capacity as a Responsible Authority. Representations have also been received from the 
Licensing Authority and the Pollution Control Team in their capacities as Responsible 
Authorities.  The review was bought under all four of the licensing objectives.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 This premises is located beneath the Travelodge Hotel in New Road, Peterborough and 

was first granted a premises licence on 12 March 2007. The premises operated as a 
restaurant and was originally called ‘Maharanis’. The licence holder was Mr Mohammed 
Farooq. 

 
2.2 On the 24 April 2009 the premises licence was transferred to Mr Tariq Shaheen and a 

subsequent licence variation was applied for on 26 May 2009. This variation was to extend 
the hours for alcohol at the premises until 5am and to add licensable activities to the 
licence. There were no objections received and the application was granted on 24 June 
2009. The premises was known after this variation as ‘Shalimar Gardens’. 

 
2.3 On the 28 July 2009 a designated premises supervisor variation was applied for. 
 
2.4 On the 12 February 2010 a minor variation was applied for to add conditions to the existing 

licence. The variation was to add items such as the need for CCTV to be installed at the 
premises. 

 
2.5 On the 30 June 2010, Cambridgeshire Constabulary served an expedited review upon the 

premises. This was due to a serious assault taking place at the premises which led the 

1



  

Police to believe that the premises was not being run to a standard to ensure public safety. 
As a result of this review additional conditions were placed upon the licence. 

 
2.6 On the 3 August 2012 an application was made to transfer the premises licence to Mr 

Muhammed Khubaib. A designated premises supervisor transfer was also applied for at 
this time and both transfers were granted after no representations were received. 

 
2.7 A further designated premises supervisor transfer application was made on 7 February 

2013. This application was granted after no representations were made and Mr Lajos Boros 
became the designated premises supervisor of the premises which was now known as 
Zaika. A copy of this licence is attached at Appendix B – Page 7. 

 
2.8 On 27 February 2013 Mr Boros removed himself as the designated premises supervisor of 

the premises. 
 
3. APPLICATION 
 
3.1  In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the submission of an 

application to review the premises licence from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a 
Responsible Authority, the licensing authority must hold a hearing.  
 

3.2  A copy of the application to review served by Cambridgeshire Constabulary was received 
29 January 2013, a copy of this application is attached at Appendix C – Page 19. 

 
3.3 Representations in support of the review and recommendations were received from the 

Licensing Authority and the Pollution Control Team as Responsible Authorities, copies of 
these representations are attached at Appendix D – Page 29. 

 
3.5 No other representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible 

Authorities, those being, the Local Health Authority, Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue, 
Peterborough City Council Planning Department, Peterborough City Council Health & 
Safety Department, Peterborough City Council Children’s Services, or Trading Standards. 

 

4. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

4.1 Summary of issues raised by Responsible Authorities  

i. Continued breaches of premises licence conditions. 
ii. Poor management of the premises. 
iii. Continued issues with loud music from the premises.  

 

5. OTHER PERSONS 

5.1 No representations have been received from ‘other persons’.  

 
6 Mediation 
 
6.1 A mediation meeting between the applicant, Mr Khubaib and his solicitor, the Licensing 

Authority and the Council’s Noise Pollution Team took place at Thorpe Wood Police Station 
on Thursday 14th March 2013. As a result of this meeting an agreement was reached 
between all parties that it is asked that the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee consider as 
an acceptable solution to the review. A copy of the mediated agreement can be found at 
Appendix E – Page 37. 
 

7. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 

7.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

2



  

- Objectives: section 4 on Page 5 
- Other Legislation : section 7 page 7 
- Reviews: section 16 on Page 12 and 13 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration: Section 17 page 13 and 14 
 

7.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (October 2012) 
- Reviews: Section 11 pages 75 to 80 
- Determining applications: Section 9 pages 58 to 64 

 

8. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

8.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a review of a premises 
licence following the application by Trading Standards (Responsible Authority) to review the 
premises licence made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

8.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 29th January 2013. 
 

8.3   The application before this committee will consider –  
 

         (i) The application to review the licence, 
(ii) Any relevant representations 
 

8.4  The committee will take such steps as it considers that are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. The steps are –  

 

(a)  to modify the conditions of the premises licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  
(e)   to revoke the licence 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 
omitted or any new condition is added 

 
8.5 In addition Section 11.17 and 11.18 of guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 states: 
 

‘The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that 
the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be in issued in 
writing to the licence holder.  
 
However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health officers 
have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing – that have 
failed as part of their own stepped approach to concerns, licensing authorities should not 
merely repeat that approach and should take this into account when considering what 
further action is appropriate. 

3



  

LICENSING ACT 2003                      APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.  
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 

4



  

‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic ra
[...]
ses – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 
occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and 

• The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year, and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period. 

 
(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event). 
 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 
 
  

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

PART A 
  

              APPENDIX B 
 

Premises Licence  
 

Peterborough City Council, Environmental Services,  
Bayard Place, Broadway, Peterborough, PE1 1HZ 

 
 

 

Premises Licence Number  
 

 

066724 
 

 
Part 1 - Premises Details 
 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description  
 

Zaika 
34 New Road 
 

 

Post Town Peterborough 
 

 

Post Code PE1 1FH 
 

 

Telephone Number 01733 346666 
 

 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Start Date N/A 
End Date 
 

N/A 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment 
 

Films 
The exhibition will take place indoors. 
 

Live Music 
The live music will take place indoors. 
 

Recorded Music 
The recorded music will take place indoors. 
 

Performances of Dance 
The performance of dance will take place indoors. 
 

Anything of a similar description to that of live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance 
The entertainment will take place indoors. 
 

Provision of late night refreshment 
The provision of late night refreshment will take place both indoors and outdoors. 

7



Page 2 of 10 

 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol will be for consumption both on and off the premises. 
 

 
 

The times the licence authorises the carryin
[...]
siness in the vicinity of the premises  
 
2)   a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  
  
3)  a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below)  
  
  

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)  
 
Mr              Mrs                  Miss                  Ms              Other title            
  
  (for example, Rev)  

 

Surname   First names  
  

 
     Please tick byes   

I am 18 years old or over  
  
  

Current address  
  
  
  

  
  

      Post Town                                                                            Postcode  
  

Daytime contact telephone number   
  

E-mail address   

(optional)  

  

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

�b 

     

  

 b 

 

  

 

 

 

20



 
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT   
  

Name and address  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Telephone number (if any)  

 
E-mail (optional)  
  

  

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT  
  

Name and address  
  

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Hinchingbrooke Park 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire 
PE29 6NP  

Telephone number (if any)  

01733 42 4438 
E-mail (optional)  

grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 

  

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)   
 
Please tick one or more boxes  

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
2) public safety  
 
3) the prevention of public nuisance    
  
4) the protection of children from harm  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  b 

  b 

�b 

�b 

21



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note1) 

 
 This application to review the premises license for SHALIMAR   
 GARDENS is based on evidence which shows consistent breaches to   
 the Premises License conditions and the licensing objectives of: 
 

• Crime & Disorder – Numerous Operating Conditions are not being 
upheld which will give rise to crime and disorder. 
 

• Public Safety – Numerous Operating Conditions are not being 
upheld which will give rise to crime and disorder. 

 

• Public Nuisance – Numerous breaches to Operating Conditions 
which have led the premises to become a public nuisance with 
consistent noise complaints. 

 

• Protection of Children from Harm - Numerous Operating Conditions 
are not being upheld which will give rise to potential harm to 
children and young people. 

 

22



 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 2) 

 
Re: License Review – SHALIMAR GARDENS, 34 NEW ROAD, PETERBOROUGH. 
 
On Saturday 26

th
 January 2013 at 23:55 hours I conducted a Licensing Inspection of 

SHALIMAR GARDENS, 34 NEW ROAD, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 1FH, in the 
company of Sgt1699 HOUGHTON. The inspection was as a direct result of a 
significant increase in activity at the venue which is believed to be detrimental to the 
licensing objectives – namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
preventing public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 

SHALIMAR GARDENS is a restaurant operating on a full Premises License in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, license No: 065114 refers. The premises 
license holder is MOHAMMED KHUBAIB, 47 CAMBRIDGE AVENUE, 
PETERBOROUGH, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE1 2JB. The designated premises 
supervisor was Mrs. LENKE STUMF, 43 AUDLEY GATE, PETERBOROUGH, 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE3 9PE. The premises are situated within the busy street of 
NEW ROAD.  According to the issued license the premises is open Monday to 
Sunday 11:00 hours to 05:00 hours allowing the sale of alcohol between 11:00 hours 
and 05:00 hours daily. The license has adopted all the provisions of licensing activity 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, including ‘Live music’ between the hours 
of 11:00 hours and 05:00 hours; ‘Recorded music’ between the hours of 1
[...]
���(	�����(
��&�6	����	�����

��������(���� ���)����)��� �������
��'�����	�(	� ������
�����������������(���������


�����������(��������������)�����(&�

�

�� �������� �	����������	��(�
������� ��(������ )����	��6������!����(������������������

	�����������'��&�

�

����������	
����

�

����� ����	�
������������������	���������	�������������
�

����� �����
������	���	���������������
��������������������������
�������
�

����� ���������� ��	��������������� ���������	����������� ��������
����� ����� ��� ���������� ��� ���� ����	���� ��� ��� �� ��� ��� ���� �����
���������������!��������������������������
�

�"��� ������	��������������������	���	������������������������������
���	��������������
���������������������	��������������������
�

�#��� ���������� ��	�	������������� ������������������������ �����
������������������������	�����������������������������������
	������������	��������������������������������������������
������

�
�

$�	�������������
%���������&�������'���	��
(�������)���������
(������%��	�
(����
����
%����������
%*+�+,-�
���.+#�������/+�
0�������	������������1������������������
�

�

34



35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX E 
 

Mediated agreement – Zaika, 34 New Road, Peterborough, PE1 1FH 
 

Present 
 
Darren Dolby – PCC – Mediator 
 
PC Grahame Robinson – Applicant – Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
PS Stuart Saunders – Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
PCSO Nic Petruzziello – Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
Adrian Day – PCC Licensing Manager 
 
Stephen Blake – PCC Noise Pollution Officer 
 
Mohammed Khubaib – Premises Licence Holder - Zaika 
Belinda Smith – Mr Khubaib’s solicitor 
Omar Riaz – Mr Khubaib’s cousin 
 
Agreement 
 
Remove the following authorisations : 
 

• Films  
• Live Music (between 11pm & 5am)  
• Recorded Music  
• Performance of dance  
• Anything of similar description of that of live music, recorded music or performance of 

dance  
• Provision of late night refreshment  
• The ‘off’ sales of alcohol.  

 
The only permitted authorisation will be the following : 
 

• Sale by retail of ‘on’ sales of alcohol – Monday to Sunday – 11am until 11pm  
 
Add the following conditions to the premises licence : 
 

• Alcohol will only be sold when purchasing a substantial meal at the premises  
• No person will be allowed to bring alcohol in to the premises other than as a 

wholesaler delivery to the premises.  
 
Remove the following conditions from the licence : 
 

• Condition 32 – A certified first aider to be on the premises during all licensable 
activities between the hours of 11pm and 5am  

• Condition 34 – Security door staff to be employed during the hours of 23.00 hrs and 
closing time when licensable activities take place  

• Condition 35 – City Link to be in place and operational during licensable activities  
 
 

Email agreements received from all parties on 15th March 2013. 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for Review of Premises Licence - Zaika (Previously known as Shalimar Gardens), 34 New Road, Peterborough, PE1 1FH
	130326 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Zaika - Appendix B
	130326 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Zaika - Appendix C
	130326 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Zaika - Appendix D
	130326 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - Zaika - Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Tuesday 26 March 2013 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application Zaika (previously known as Shalimar Gardens), 34 New Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 1FH  

3.1  Application Reference 
 

MAU 066657 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor Thacker (Chairman) 
Councillor Hiller 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Review of existing premises licence. 
 
Summary of Review Application 
 
In accordance with section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the 
submission of an application to review the premises licence from 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a Responsible Authority must hold a hearing.  
 
A representation in support of the review and recommendations had been 
received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Licensing Authority and the 
Pollution Team, as Responsible Authorities. No other representations had 
been received from any of the remaining Responsible Authorities. 
 
A summary of the issues raised within the representations included:  
 

• The premises was located beneath the Travelodge Hotel in New 
Road; 

• Responsibility of the premises licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) had changed on numerous occasions;  

• Continued breaches of all four of the licensing objectives; 

• Continued breaches of premises licence conditions; 

• Poor management of the premises; 

• Continued issues with loud music from the premises;  

• There had been an application received from the Cambridgeshire 
Police for a licence review, which in essence revealed poor 
management and a lack of regard for the licensing laws by the 
premises license holder; 



• The police representative provided clarification over the number of 
Section 19 Closure Notices that had been issued at the premises.  
The total number had resulted in four instead of three issued;  

• The premises had recently been repossessed by the landlord due to 
arrears that had accrued by the license holder; and 

• A mediation session had been held with the license holder, which had 
recommended restrictions on the sale of alcohol; removal of live 
music, recorded music or performance of dance and the introduction 
of improvements to the overall management of the security and safety 
at the premises. 

 

3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. The Protection of Children from Harm; 
3. Public Safety; and 
4. The Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

Applicant / Responsible Authority 
 
PC Grahame Robinson, who presented the case on behalf of 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Adrian Day, who was present on behalf of Licensing Authority. 
 
Steven Blake, who was present on behalf of Pollution Control Team. 
 
Licensee / Representative 
 
Mr Muhammed Khubaib the Licensee was in attendance. The Licensee did 
have a representative (not a legal representative).  
 

3.8   Oral representations 
 

The Police representative addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the 
main points with regards to the application, which in summary included: 
 

• An inspection on the premises had concluded that the license holder 
had repeatedly chosen to ignore and failed to meet numerous 
conditions attached to the premises license and the Licensing Act; 

• Examination of seized CCTV equipment revealed that the hard drive 
had been removed.  Consequently footage of a public disorder 
incident, which occurred at the premises on New Year’s Day was 
irretrievable; 

• Enquiries with the landlord over the repossession of the premises had 
revealed that the license holder was in arrears; 

• Although all four licensing objectives had been breached, the 
application for a review was mainly intended for the Committee to 
consider whether the revised conditions agreed at the mediated 
session held on 14 March would deter further breaches of public 
nuisance by the license holder; and 

• One of the Section 19 Closure Notice that was issued by the 
Cambridgeshire Police on 1 March 2013, was due to the lack of a 
DPS. 

 
Responsible Authority – Licensing Authority 
 
Adrian Day, the Licensing Authority addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 



points raised in his address, were as follows: 
 

• The premises was not intended as a live music establishment due to 
its location beneath a hotel; 

• A recent Fire Authority inspection had revealed that the premises had 
incorrectly installed liquid propane gas canisters in the kitchen, which 
was situated beneath the hotel; 

• A recent inspection by the Food Safety Officer, PCC had revealed 
that there was a lack of cleaning products in place in the kitchen and 
that the chef was wearing the same apron for the preparation of 
cooked and raw foods; and 

• The Food Safety Officers inspection also revealed that no food 
hygiene training had taken place on the premises and that there was 
no obvious signs of any food hygiene standards. 

 
Responsible Authority – Pollution Control 
 
Stephen Blake, Pollution Control addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised in his address, was as follows: 
 

• Concerns over the premises operation had been raised with the 
Pollution Control Team in the summer and November of 2012, due to 
loud noises; 

• The team visited the premises following complaints raised by the 
hotel.  The team discovered that the sound levels were set at a higher 
level than background volume; 

• The team discovered that the speakers were mounted too close to 
the ceiling, which was unsuitable for the premises due to its location 
beneath the hotel; 

• During the team’s visit to the premises, the Pollution Control Officer 
demonstrated the noise level that would be acceptable in order to 
avoid disturbance; 

• Recent Facebook footage had revealed that the premises had 
facilitated a party, which had included a performance from a belly 
dancer.  This type of activity was deemed by the team to be 
unsuitable for the premises, due to its location beneath the hotel; and  

• Extensive acoustic works would need to be undertaken by the 
premises to avoid future disturbance caused by raised noise levels. 

 
Licensee Representative 
 
Mr Khubaib’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points 
raised during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee, 
were as follows: 
 

• Issues raised regarding the debt accrued with the landlord were being 
addressed through Mr Khubaib’s Solicitor and a meeting was awaited 
with the landlord; 

• Mr Khabaib’s brother was responsible for the premises when he was 
on holiday in Pakistan; 

• The CCTV equipment had not been working due to the previous 
owner’s electrical supply being cut off.  The present owner did not 
think to check whether the CCTV equipment was fully operational 
when he became the license holder and DPS; 

• All amendments to the premises license had been agreed at the 
mediation meeting held on 14 March 2013; and 



• Mr Ackraham of 62 Russell Street was due to sign the DPS 
agreement. 

 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions.   
 
PC Robinson, Responsible Authority and Applicant summarised the main 
points of the application review: 
 

• Mr Khubaib had chosen to ignore guidance provided by the police in 
relation to the licensing conditions of the premises; 

• There was a risk to members of the public and children if Mr Khubaib 
was to retain the premises license; 

• Residents of the Travelodge had, on numerous occasions, been the 
victim of noise nuisance created by the premises; and 

• The Committee was urged to consider other options available to them 
under the Licensing Act. 

 
Adrian Day, Licensing Authority summarised the main points of the 
application review: 
 

• The license holder had only improved on some the issues that had 
been highlighted to him, when prompted by Police and PCC Officers; 
and 

• Mr Khubaib appeared to show lack of experience in operating the 
business and a disregard for the Licensing Act; and 

• Mr Khubaib was only concerned with producing a profit. 
 
Mr Khubaib’s, representative summarised the main points of the application 
review: 
 

• The license holder had agreed to uphold all the terms that had been 
reached through mediation on 14 March 2013. 

 

3.10   Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant / Responsible Authority – Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
Consideration was given to the application and additional representation, 
from the Licensing Authority and the Pollution Team was attached to the 
Sub-Committee report.  
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Consideration was given to the written submissions attached to the Sub-
Committee report from the Licensing Authority and the Pollution Team. 
 

3.11    Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the review application would further support the ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective.  
 
Issue 2 
 
Whether the review application would further support the ‘Protection of 
Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. 
 



Issue 3 
 
Whether the review application would further support the ‘Public Safety’ 
Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 4 
 
Whether the review application would further support the ‘Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 

  4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 

• Four Section 19 Notices had been served between August 2012 and 
March 2013; 

• Public disorder on New Year’s Day; 

• Breaches of the operating conditions. For example, conducting a 
licensable activity: 

− Without a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS); 

− Having no fully functioning CCTV; 

− Operating without a personal licence holder being present; 
and  

− Having no SIA registered door staff contrary to the licence 
conditions; 

• Concerns raised by the Polluting Control Team over noise nuisance 
emanating from the premises; and 

• The Licensing Authority’s concerns raised over the running of the 
business. 

 
During its deliberations, the Sub-Committee considered the various options 
available, including: 

 

• Suspension of the licence; 

• Revocation of the licence; and  

• Further amended conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee found that these premises was not being managed 
properly and responsibly; therefore the Sub-Committee did not consider that 
the mediated conditions were appropriate in the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives or additional conditions attached to the licence would promote the 
Licensing Objectives of: 
 

• Crime & Disorder 

• Public Safety;  

• Public Nuisance; and 

• Protection of Children from Harm 
 

The Government Guidance stated at paragraph 11.17 and 11.18: 
 
‘The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take 
any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, 
there was nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning 
to the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular 
period of time. It was expected that licensing authorities would regard such 



informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing 
objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in 
writing to the licence holder. 
 
However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental 
health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either 
orally or in writing – that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to 
concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and 
should take this into account when considering what further action was 
appropriate.’  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the community needed protecting from the 
operation for the reasons outlined. 
 
The decision of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee was therefore to 
revoke the premises licence in its entirety. 
 

Any person party to the proceedings, who was dissatisfied with the decision, 
could appeal to the Peterborough Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              Chairman 
13.30pm  - 15.10 pm 


